The Ruth Enlow Library of Garrett County
Board of Library Trustees Meeting
Minutes from July 09, 2020
Zoom Meeting ~ 5:00 P.M.

Board members present were Dr. Karl Schwalm, Tina Buckel, Linda Ashby, Diane Nye-Paugh, Clinton Bradley, Christian Mash and Fred Fox. Staff members present were Thomas Vose, Library Director and Georgie Pingley, Executive Assistant. 
Dr. Karl Schwalm called the meeting to order at 5:00 pm.

The Trustees reviewed the Minutes from the June meeting. It was pointed out that Christian Mash’s name was accidentally omitted from the list of Trustees in attendance. Georgie will correct the minutes. Linda motioned to approve the minutes and Fred seconded. The motion carried unanimously. 
Geoffrey Newman, Financial Advisor with Securities America Advisors, Inc., addressed the group, discussing the Library’s investment opportunities. Because Mr. Newman did not have all the information needed, he was not able to give an accurate preview of how his company could assist the Library with its investments. Karl said he would contact Mr. Newman to discuss what additional information is needed in order to better advise the Trustees.
The Financial Statements for June 2020 were reviewed by the group. Thomas discussed the reserve funds used to balance the operation budget. Georgie prepared a document that reflected reserve dollars used to balance the budget, reserve dollars actually used, the profit or loss for the fiscal year and the fund balance for the fiscal year end. She tracked the reserve dollars from FY2001 to FY2019. Thomas told the group that his long-term goal is to reduce the reserve dollars used to balance the budget to $0. Fred approved the financial statements and Tina seconded. The motion carried and the statements were received and filed.
The Director’s Report was reviewed by Thomas. 
Items of Old Business were discussed:
· Thomas discussed the Covid-19 Plan and asked the Trustees what triggers could cause the Library to step back to curbside service. The group agreed that the most likely trigger would be a directive from the Governor. 
· The group very briefly discussed employee appreciation gifts. The group agreed to table the discussion until the next meeting. 

· Karl had requested information outlining the Library’s savings for employees choosing the HDHP coverage. Georgie presented him with the information requested and Karl announced that the figures were exactly what he was wanting.

	ANNUAL Healthplan savings

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	POS-Indiv Coverage
	
	HDHP-Indiv Coverage

	
	Employee
	Employer
	
	Employee
	Employer

	Med & RX
	$1,099.44
	$8,303.76
	
	$600.00
	$7,166.40

	H S A-$500
	 
	
	
	 
	$500.00

	Vision
	$8.16
	$46.56
	
	8.16
	$46.56

	Dental
	$54.72
	$311.52
	 
	54.72
	$311.52

	
	$1,162.32
	$8,661.84
	
	$662.88
	$8,024.48

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	LIBRARY SAVINGS
	-$637.36

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Employee Savings
	-$499.44


The group discussed items of New Business:

· Thomas presented two job descriptions to the group for review and approval. 
1. Program Supervisor-Thomas explained that the current Children’s Specialist position has been revised. The position is now a supervisory position that will manage the programming staff. Fred made a motion to approve the revised position and job description. Clinton seconded and the motion carried.
2. Collection Specialist-Thomas told the group that this position is a combination of two positions that are currently vacant, Collection Development and Processing Technician. His vision of this position is this person will order materials, process materials and manage all aspects of the Library’s materials collection. Fred made a motion to approve the new position and job description. Clinton seconded and the motion carried.
*Christian Mash entered the meeting at 6:03PM.

· Karl discussed the problem of not having minutes and meeting documents in a timely manner. He stressed that the issue has been an ongoing problem that needs addressed. Karl stated that the minutes are to be distributed to the Trustees no later than one week after the meeting takes place. He further stated that all documents for the meeting are to be distributed no less than three days before the meeting. Georgie apologized saying she knew she struggled to get the minutes out in the one-week deadline. She also explained that this month especially was very busy because of fiscal year end and year beginning tasks. Fred made a motion stating that the minutes are to be distributed to the Trustees no later than one week after the meeting takes place and all documents for the meeting are to be distributed no less than three days before the meeting. Diane seconded the motion and the motion carried.
· Thomas presented his revised staffing plan to the group. He outlined the details and gave pros and cons of each of the options. Thomas then shared his recommended option with the Trustees, which allows for minimal raises and does not include the hiring of a new LA position.

	Proposal
	
	
	Savings
	From Reserve to Balance
	Min. Wage Coverage Expires

	No new LA position, no raises
	72,150.00
	32,480.00
	
	12/31/2021
	
	

	No new LA position, minimal raises
	56,246.32
	48,384.00
	
	12/31/2022
	Recommended.

	New LA position, no raises
	
	38,870.00
	65,760.00
	
	12/31/2021
	
	

	No new LA position, larger ripple
	33,280.00
	71,350.00
	
	12/31/2023
	
	

	New LA position, larger ripple
	0.00
	104,630.00
	
	12/21/2023
	
	


After lengthy discussion among the group, Diane made a motion to accept the second listed option, “No new LA position, minimal raises”, of the staffing plan. Raises are to take effect on pay period beginning July 12, 2020. Fred seconded the motion and all were in favor.
· The group reviewed the revised FY21 Operating Budget. The amended budget showed a reduced amount in the Carryover Reserve account to balance the budget. This is due to a $25,000 expense reductions in Health Insurance when Georgie recalculated employee plans. There was also reduction in costs in the Salaries category. Thomas also reviewed other accounts that had been reduced or increased according to current spending trends. Due to the confusion over the Carryover Reserve, Thomas indicated that an explanatory email would be sent to the group. Clinton motioned to approve the revised FY21 Operating Budget as presented and Linda seconded. The motion carried unanimously.
The next meeting will be held on Thursday, August 13, 2020 at 5:00PM at the Oakland Library.

Clinton made the motion to close the meeting at 6:50PM.  Fred seconded the motion and the motion carried.
Minutes taken and respectfully submitted by Georgie Pingley.
